
83 STAT.] SWITZERLAND-AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES-MAY 13, 1949

Agreements between the United States of America and Switzerland May I, 1949
respecting air transport services, amending the agreement of August 3, I. A. 8.199]
1945. Effected by exchanges of notes signed at Bern May IS, 1949;
entered into force May 13, 1949.

The American Minister to the Chief of the Swiss Federal Political
Department

LEGATTION o THE
UNITu STATSs Or AMerAr

e Brn, May IS, 1949
EXCELLENCY :

I have the honor to refer to the conversations between the Govern-
ments of the United States of America and Switzerland in regard to
the amendment of the Interim Agreement relating to Air Transport
Services concluded between the United States of America and Swit-
zerland dated August 3, 194S, with a view to the insertion of a dis- e0 stat. 195.
pute clause into this Agreement. f understand that these conver-
sations have now resulted in a text agreed upon between the negotiat-
ing parties which is attached hereto and which is to be inserted as
Article 10 of the Agreement.

I shall be glad to have you inform me whether the Swiss Govern-
ment understands that the terms of the dispute clause to constitute
Article 10 of the Agreement resulting from the conversations referred
to are as found in the enclosure to this note.

If your answer is in the affirmative, the Government of the United
States of America will regard the new Article 10 of the Agreement
effective upon the date of your answer.

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest
consideration.

J. C. VWoct
His Excellency

Dr. MAX PTrPrIErm,
Federal Councilor,

Chief of the Federal Political Department,
Bern.

ARTICLE 10

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or its Annex, any e0 sa". M, m
dispute between the contracting parties relative to the interpretation
or application of this Agreement or its Annex which cannot be settled
through consultation shall be submitted for an advisory report to a
tribunal of three arbitrators, one to be named by each contracting t ,.b 1itn-.
party, and the third to be agreed upon by the two arbitrators so chosen,

243763 STAT.] SWITZERLAND— AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES— MAY 13, 1949 

Agreements between the United States of America and Switzerland 
respecting air transport services, amending the agreement of August 3, 
1945. Effected by exchanges of notes signed at Bern May 18, 1949; 
entered into force May 13, 1949. 

The American Minister to the Chief of the Swiss Federal Political 
Department 

' LEGATION OF THE 
UNITEI) STATH4 Or AMERICA 

Bern,Afay1S,1949 
EXCELLENCY : 

o 
I have the honor to refer to the conversations between the Govern-

ments of the United States of America.an'd Switzerland in regard to 
the amendment of the Interim Agreement relating to Air Transport 
Services concluded between the. United States of America, and Swit-
zerland dated August 3, 1945, with: 'a vie' to the insertion of a dis-
pute clause into this Agreement. t understand that these conver-
sations have now resulted in a text agreed upon between the negotiat-
ing parties which is attached hereto and which is to be inserted as 
Article 10 of the Agreement. 
I shall be glad to have you inform me whether the Swiss Govern-

ment understands that the terms of the dispute clause to constitute 
Article 10 of the Agreement resulting from the conversations referred 
to are as found in the enclosure to this note. 

If your answer is in the affirmative, the Government of the United 
States of America will regard the new Article 10 of the Agreement 
effective upon the date of your answer. 
Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest 

consideration. 
J. C. Vizicaurr 

His Excellency 
Dr. MAX PcnTPIERRE, 

Federal Councilor, 
Chief of the Federal Political Department, 

Bern. 

ARTICLE 10 

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or its Annex, any 
dispute between the contracting parties relative to the interpretation 
or application of this Agreement or its Annex which cannot be settled 
through consultation shall be submitted for an advisory report to a 
tribunal of three arbitrators, one to be named by each contracting 
party, and the third to be agreed upon by the two arbitrators so chosen, 

2437 

May 13, 1949 
IT. I. A. O. 1929] 

GO Stat. 1935. 

60 Stat. 1933, 1933. 
Poet, p. 2440. 

Tribunal of arbitra-
tom daidgration. 



INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 STAT.

provided that such third arbitrator shall not be a national of either
contracting party. Each of the contracting parties shall designate an
arbitrator within two months of the date of delivery by either party
to the other party of a diplomatic note requesting arbitration of a
dispute; and the third arbitrator shall be agreed upon within one
month after such period of two months.

If either of the contracting parties fails to designate its own arbi-
trator within two months, or if the third arbitrator is not agreed upon
within the time limit indicated, the President of the Council of the
International Civil Aviation Organization (hereinafter called IcAo)
shall be requested to make the necessary appointments by choosing the
arbitrator or arbitrators from a panel of arbitral personnel maintained
in accordance with the practice of ICAO.

The contracting parties will use their best efforts under the powers
available to them to put into effect the opinion expressed in any such
advisory report. A moiety of the expenses of the arbitral tribunal
shall be borne by each party.

The Chief of the Swiss Federal Political Department to the American
Minister

Appointment by
ICAO.

Expenses.

LU CHEF
DU

D2PARTMEBNT POLITIQUB FftDAlRAL BExN-, le 13 mai 1949.
MONSIEUR LE MNnSTEE,

Par lettre de ce jour, vous avez bien voulu me proposer d'inserer une
clause arbitrale dans r'accord provisoire sur les lignes aeriennes entre
la Suisse et les Etats-Unis d'Amerique, du 3 aoft 1945. J'ai pris
bonne note que ce texte, qui deviendrait l'article 10 de l'accord, a fait
l'objet de conversations entre representants des Autorit6s f6edrales
suisses et am6ricaines.

J'ai l'honneur de porter & la connaissance de Votre Excellence que
le Conseil Federal Suisse approuve le texte dont il s'agit et qu'il le
considere comme en vigueur des aujourd'hui.

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Ministre, I'assurance de ma haute
consideration.

(Max Petitpierre)
Son Excellence

Monsieur JOHN CArBrm VIncmNT
Ministre des Etats-Unis dAmij w

Berne

Appointment by 
ICAO. 

Expenses. 

2438 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 STAT. 

provided that such third arbitrator shall not be a national of either 
contracting party. Each of the contracting parties shall designate an 
arbitrator within two months of the date of delivery by either party 
to the other party of a diplomatic note requesting arbitration of a 
dispute; and the third arbitrator shall be agreed upon within one 
month after such period of two months. 

If either of the contracting parties fails to designate its own arbi-
trator within two months, or if the third arbitrator is not agreed upon 
within the time limit indicated, the President of the Council of the 
International Civil Aviation Organization (hereinafter called IcAo) 
shall be requested to make the necessary appointments by choosing the 
arbitrator or arbitrators from a panel of arbitral personnel maintained 
in accordance with the practice of IcAo. 
The contracting parties will use their best efforts under the powers 

available to them to put into effect the opinion expressed in any such 
advisory report. A moiety of the expenses of the arbitral tribunal 
shall be borne by each party. 

The Chief of the Swim Federal Political Department to the American 
Minister 

• LE UMW 
DU 

DEPARTEMENT POLITIQUE EtDERAL BERNE, le 13 mod, 1949. 

MONSIEUR LE Mrrasruz, 
Par lettre de cc jour, vous avez bien voul-a me proposer d'inserer une 

clause arbitrale dans l'accord provisoire sur lee ligne,s aeriennes entre 
la Suisse et lee Etath-Unis d'Amerique, du 3 aoilt 1945. J'ai pris 
bonne note que ce texts, qui deviendrait Particle 10 de l'accord, a fait 
l'objet de conversations entre representants des Autoritie federales 
suisses et americaines. 

J'ai l'honneur de porter la connaissance de Votre Excellence quo 
le Conseil Federal Suisse approuve le texts clout il s'agit et qu'il le 
considere comme en vigueur des aujourd'hui. 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Ministre, l'assurance de ma haute 
consideration. 

4,41L. PA vt 

(Max Petitpierre) 
Son Excellence 

Monsieur Jortif CARTER VIE mu 
Ministre des Etats-Unie d'Amerigue 

Berne 



63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND-AIR TRANSPORT SERVIOES-MAY 13, 1949

Translation

THE CHIEF
OF THE

FEDERAL POLITICAL DEPARTMENT BERN, May 13, 1949.

M: MnISTER:
In a letter dated today you were so good as to propose to me that A"t, p. 2S 7

an arbitration clause be inserted in the Interim Agreement between the
United States of America and Switzerland relating to Air Transport
Services, dated August3, 1945. I have taken due note of the fact that '0 stat- " 5-
such text, which would become article 10 of the agreement, was the
subject of conversations between representatives of the Swiss federal
Authorities and representatives of the American Authorities.

I have the honor to inform Your Excellency that the Swiss Federal
Council approves the text in question and that it considers it to be
in force as of the present date.

Accept, Mr. Minister, the assurances of my high consideration.
MAX PETITTPERRE
(Max Petitpierre)

His Excellency
JOHN CAmTE, VINCENT

Minister of the United States of America
Bern

The American Minister to the Chief of the Swiss Federal Politioal
Department

IGATION oF THE
UNITrr STATES OF A OMCA

BERN, May 13, 1949
ExcEUMNCr:

I have the honor to refer to the conversations between the Govern-
ments of the United States of America and Switzerland in regard to
the amendment of the Interim Agreement relating to Air Transport
Services concluded between the United States of America and Switzer-
land on August 3, 1945, with a view to the incorporation of the stat. 8
Bermuda principles into this Agreement. I understand that these
conversations which have taken place pursuant to the suggestion of
the Federal Air Office communication of May 21, 1948, [1] have now
resulted in a text agreed upon between the negotiating parties which is
enclosed herewith and which is to be inserted as the Annex immediately
following Article 10 of the Interim Agreement of August 3, 1945. I
further understand that the Schedule to the enclosed Annex has been Pn ' P. ma.
agreed upon as a substitute for the present "Annex" of the Interim sta "L .
Agreement. It is finally understood that the enclosed Annex and
Schedule will form an integral part of the Interim Agreement of
August 3, 1945.

'810N--ot --ed. n
81W.-B2--T. m--1o

243963 STAT.] SWITZERLAND— AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES— MAY is, 1949 2439 

Translation 

THE CHIEF 
OF THE 

FEDERAL POLITICAL DEPARTMENT 

MR. MX1418TER: 
Blum, May 13, 1949. 

In a letter dated today you were so good as to propose to me that 
an arbitration clause be inserted in the Interim Agreement between the 
United States of America and Switzerland relating to Air Transport 
Services, dated August-3, 1945. I have taken due note of the fact that 
such text, which would become article 10 of the agreement, was the 
subject of conversations between representatives of the Swiss federal 
Authorities and representatives of the American Authorities. 
I have the honor to inform Your Excellency that the Swiss Federal 

Council approves the text in question and that it considers it to be 
in force as of the present date. 

Accept, Mr. Minister, the assurances of my high consideration. 
- Max PrrrrrunRE. 

(Max Petitpierre) 

His Excellency 
Joing CARTER VINCENT 

Minister of the United States of America 
Bern 

The American Minister to the Chief of the Swiss Federal Political 
Department 

LEGA.T1ON OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BERN, May 13,1949 

Exozuzaraz 
I have the honor to refer to the conversations between the Govern-

ments of the United States of America and Switzerland in regard to 
the amendment of the Interim Agreement relating to Air Transport 
Services concluded between the United States of America and Switzer-
land on August 3, 1945, with a view to the incorporation of the 
Bermuda principles into this Agreement. I understand that these 
conversations which have taken place pursuant to the suggestion of 
the Federal Air Office communication of May 21, 1948, [I] have now 
resulted in a text agreed upon between the negotiating parties which is 
enclosed herewith and which is to be inserted as the Annex immediately 
following Article 10 of the Interim Agreement of August 3, 1945. I 
further understand that the Schedule to the enclosed Annex has been 
agreed upon as a substitute for the present "Annex" of the Interim 
Agreement. It is finally understood that the enclosed Annex and 
Schedule will form an integral part of the Interim Agreement of 
August 8, 1945. 

Ante, p. 2487. 

60 Stat. 1985. 

OD Stat. 1935. 

Pat, p. 2643. 

CO Stat. 1938. 

*Not plated. 
81,939-52—rs. in-10 



2440

60 Stat. 1938.

Rights of transit and
stops for nontraffic
purposes, etc.

Fair and equal
operation.

Operation of trunk
services.

Adequate capacity.

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 STAT.

I shall be glad to have you inform me whether the Swiss Government
understands that the terms of the Annex and of the Schedule resulting
from the conversations referred to are as set forth in the enclosure to
this note.

If your answer is in the affirmative, the Government of the United
States of America will regard the new Annex and Schedule to the
Interim Agreement of August 3, 1945, effective upon the date of your
answer in accordance with the provisions of Article 9 of the
Agreement.

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest
consideration.

J. C. VINCENT
His Excellency

Dr. MAx PrTITPnEaE,
Federal Councilor,

Chief of the Federal Political Department,
Bern.

ANNEX

SECTION I

One or more airlines designated by each of the contracting parties
under the conditions provided in this Agreement will enjoy, in the
territory of the other contracting party, rights of transit and of
stops for non-traffic purposes, as well as the right of commercial
entry and departure for international traffic in passengers, cargo
and mail at the points enumerated on each of the routes specified in
the Schedule attached.

SECTION II

The air transport facilities available hereunder to the traveling
public shall bear a close relationship to the requirements of the public
for such transport.

SECTION III

There shall be a fair and equal opportunity for the airlines of
the contracting parties to operate on any route between their respec-
tive territories covered by this Agreement and Annex.

SECTION IV
In the operation by the airlines of either contracting party of the

trunk services described in the present Annex, the interest of the air-
lines of the other contracting party shall be taken into consideration
so as not to affect unduly the services which the latter provide on all
or part of the same routes.

SECTION V
It is the understanding of both contracting parties that services

provided by a designated airline under the present Agreement and

2440 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 STAT. 

I shall be glad to have you inform me whether the Swiss Government 
understands that the terms of the Annex and of the Schedule resulting 
from the conversations referred to are as set forth in the enclosure to 
this note. 

If your answer is in the affirmative, the Government of the United 
States of America will regard the new Annex and Schedule to the 
Interim Agreement of August 3, 1945, effective upon the date of your 
answer in accordance with the provisions of Article 9 of the 
Agreement. 

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest 
consideration. 

60 Stat. 1938. 

Rights of transit and 
stops for nontraffic 
purposes, etc. 

Fair and equal 
operation. 

Operation of trunk 
services. 

Adequate capacity. 

J. C. VINCENT 
His Excellency 

Dr. MAX PETITPI.ERRE, 
Federal Councilor, 

Chief of the Federal Political Department, 
Bern. 

ANNEX 

SECTION I 

One or more airlines designated by each of the contracting parties 
under the conditions provided in this Agreement will enjoy, in the 
territory of the other contracting party, rights of transit and of 
stops for non-traffic purposes, as well as the right of commercial 
entry and departure for international traffic in passengers, cargo 
and mail at the points enumerated on each of the routes specified in 
the Schedule attached. 

SECTION II 

The air transport facilities available hereunder to the traveling 
public shall bear a close relationship to the requirements of the public 
for such transport. 

SECTION III 

There shall be a fair and equal opportunity for the airlines of 
the contracting parties to operate on any route between their respec-
tive territories covered by this Agreement and Annex. 

SECTION IV 

In the operation by the airlines of either contracting party of the 
trunk services described in the present Annex, the interest of the air-
lines of the other contracting party shall be taken into consideration 
so as not to affect unduly the services which the latter provide on all 
or part of the same routes. 

Snomort 

It is the understanding of both contracting parties that services 
provided by a designated airline under the present Agreement and 



63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND-AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES-MAY 13, 1949

Annex shall retain as their primary objective the provision of capacity
adequate to the traffic demands between the country of which such
airline is a national and the country of ultimate destination of the
traffic. The right to embark or disembark on such services interna-
tional traffic destined for and coming from third countries at a point
or points on the routes specified in the present Annex shall be applied
in accordance with the general principles of orderly development to
which both contracting parties subscribe and shall be subject to the
general principle that capacity should be related to:

(a) traffic requirements between the country of origin and the coun-
tries of destination;

(b) the requirements of through airline operation; and

(c) the traffic requirements of the area through which the airline
passes after taking account of local and regional services.

SECTION VI

It is the intention of both contracting parties that there should
be regular and frequent consultation between their respective aero-
nautical authorities and that there should thereby be close collabora-
tion in the observance of the principles and the implementation of
the provisions outlined in the present Agreement and Annex.

SECTION VII

A. The determination of rates in accordance with the following
paragraphs shall be made at reasonable levels, due regard being paid
to all relevant factors, such as cost of operation, reasonable profit, and
the rates charged by any other carriers, as well as the characteristics
of each service.

B. The rates to be charged by the air carriers of either contracting
party between points in the territory of the United States and points
in Swiss territory referred to in the attached Schedule shall, consistent
with the provisions of the present Agreement and its Annex, be subject
to the approval of the aeronautical authorities of the contracting
parties, who shall act in accordance with their obligations under the
present Annex, within the limits of their legal powers.

It is recognized that the determination of rates to be charged by
an airline of one contracting party over a segment of the specified
route, which segment lies between the territories of the other con-
tracting party and a third country, is a complex question the over-all
solution of which cannot be sought through consultation between only
the two contracting parties. Pending the acceptance by both con-
tracting parties of any multilateral agreement or recommendations
with respect to such rates, the rates to be charged by the designated
airlines of the two contracting parties over the route segment involved
shall be set in the first instance by agreement between such airlines
operating over such route segment, subject to the approval of the
aertnautical authorities of the two contracting parties. In case such
designated airlines cannot reach agreement or in case the aeronautical

2441

Traffic from third
countries.

Consultation for col
laboration.

Rates.

Pod, p. 2443.

63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND— AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES— MAY 13, 1949 2441 

Annex shall retain as their primary objective the provision of capacity 
adequate to the traffic demands between the country of which such 
airline is a national and the country of ultimate destination of the 
traffic. The right to embark or disembark on such services interna-
tional traffic destined for and coming from third countries at a point 
or points on the routes specified in the present Annex shall be applied 
in accordance with the general principles of orderly development to 
which both contracting parties subscribe and shall be subject to the 
general principle that capacity should be related to: 

(a) traffic requirements between the country of origin and the coun-
tries of destination; 

(b) the requirements of through airline operation; and 

(c) the traffic requirements of the area through which the airline 
passes after taking account of local and regional services. 

SECTION VI 

It is the intention of both contracting parties that there should 
be regular and frequent consultation between their respective aero-
nautical authorities and that there should thereby be close collabora-
tion in the observance of the principles and the implementation of 
the provisions outlined in the present Agreement and Annex. 

SECTION VII 

A. The determination of rates in accordance with the following 
paragraphs shall be made at reasonable levels, due regard being paid 
to all relevant factors, such as cost of operation, reasonable profit, and 
the rates charged by any other carriers, as well as the characteristics 
of each service. 
B. The rates to be charged by the air carriers of either contracting 

party between points in the territory of the United States and points 
in Swiss territory referred to in the attached Schedule shall, consistent 
with the provisions of the present Agreement and its Annex, be subject 
to the approval of the aeronautical authorities of the contracting 
parties, who shall act in accordance with their obligations under the 
present Annex, within the limits of their legal powers. 

It is recognized that the determination of rates to be charged by 
an airline of one contracting party over a segment of the specified 
route, which segment lies between the territories of the other con-
tracting party and a third country, is a complex question the over-all 
solution of which cannot be sought through consultation between only 
the two contracting parties. Pending the acceptance by both con-
tracting parties of any multilateral agreement or recommendations 
with respect to such rates, the rates to be charged by the designated 
airlines of the two contracting parties over the route segment involved 
shall be set in the first instance by agreement between such airlines 
operating over such route segment, subject to the approval of the 
aeronautical authorities of the two contracting patties. In case such 
designated airlines cannot reach agreement or in case the aeronautical 

Traffic from third 
countries. 

Consultation for ool. 
laboration. 

Rates. 

Post, p. 2443. 



INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 SrAT.

authorities of both contracting parties do not approve any rates set
by such airlines, the question shall become the subject of consultation
between the aeronautical authorities of the two contracting parties.
In considering such rates the aeronautical authorities shall have re-

Anu, p. Wo. gard particularly to Section IV of this Annex and to the desire of
both contracting parties to foster and encourage the development of
efficient and economically sound trunk air services by the designated
airlines over the specified routes. If the aeronautical authorities can-
not reach agreement, both contracting parties shall submit, at the
request of either party, the question in dispute to arbitration as pro-

Ante, p. 237. vided for in Article 10 of the Agreement.
Filing of rates. C. Any rate proposed by the airline or airlines of either contracting

party shall be filed with the aeronautical authorities of both con-
tracting parties at least thirty (30) days before the proposed date of
introduction; provided that this period of thirty (30) days may be
reduced in particular cases if so agreed by the aeronautical authorities
of both contracting parties.

Aeprovnaics Byad. D. The Civil Aeronautics Board of the United States having ap-
proved the traffic conference machinery of the International Air
Transport Association (hereinafter called IATA) for a period of two
years beginning in February 1948, any rate agreements concluded
through this machinery during this period and involving United
States airlines will be subject to approval of the Board. Rate agree-
ments concluded through this machinery will also be subject to the
approval of the aeronautical authorities of Switzerland pursuant to
the principles enunciated in paragraph B above.

E. The contracting parties agree that the procedure described in
paragraphs F, G and H of this Section shall apply:

1) if during the period of the Civil Aeronautics Board's ap-
proval of the IATA traffic conference machinery, either any specific
rate agreement is not approved within a reasonable time by either
contracting party or a conference of IATA is unable to agree on a rate, or

2) at any time no IATA machinery is applicable, or
3) if either contracting party at any time withdraws or fails

to renew its approval of that of the IATA Traffic Conference machinery
relevant to this Section.

F. In the event that power is conferred by law upon the aero-
nautical authorities of the United States to fix fair and economic rates
for the transport of persons and property by air on international
services and to suspend proposed rates in a manner comparable to that
in which the Civil Aeronautics Board at present is empowered to
act with respect to such rates for the transport of persons and property
by air within the United States, each of the contracting parties shall
thereafter exercise its authority in such manner as to prevent any
rate or rates proposed by one of its airlines of services from the terri-
tory of the other contracting party from becoming effective, if in the
judgment of the aeronautical authorities of the contracting party
whose airline or airlines is or are proposing such rate, that rate is

24422442 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 SrAT. 

authorities of both contracting parties do not approve any rates set 
by such airlines, the question shall become the subject of consultation 
between the aeronautical authorities of the two contracting parties. 
In considering such rates the aeronautical authorities shall have re-
gard particularly to Section IV of this Annex and to the desire of 
both contracting parties to foster and encourage the development of 
efficient and economically sound trunk air services by the designated 
airlines over the specified routes. If the aeronautical authorities can-
not reach agreement, both contracting parties shall submit, at the 
request of either party, the question in dispute to arbitration as pro-
vided for in Article 10 of the Agreement. 

C. Any rate proposed by the airline or airlines of either contracting 
party shall be filed with the aeronautical authorities of both con-
tracting parties at least thirty (30) days before the proposed date of 
introduction; provided that this period of thirty (30) days may be 
reduced in particular cases if so agreed by the aeronautical authorities 
of both contracting parties. 
D. The Civil Aeronautics Board of the United States having ap-

proved the traffic conference machinery of the International Air 
Transport Association (hereinafter called IATA) for a period of two 
years beginning in February 1948, any rate agreements concluded 
through this machinery during this period and involving United 
States airlines will be subject to approval of the Board. Rate agree-
ments concluded through this machinery will also be subject to the 
approval of the aeronautical authorities of Switzerland pursuant to 
the principles enunciated in paragraph B above. 

E. The contracting parties agree that the procedure described in 
paragraphs F, G and II of this Section shall apply: 

1) if during the period of the Civil Aeronautics Board's ap-
proval of the IATA traffic conference machinery, either any specific 
rate agreement is not approved within a reasonable time by either 
contracting party or a conference of IATA is unable to agree on a rate, or 

2) at any time no IATA machinery is applicable, or 
3) if either contracting party at any time withdraws or fails 

to renew its approval of that of the IATA Traffic Conference machinery 
relevant to this Section. 

F. In the event that power is conferred by law upon the aero-
nautical authorities of the United States to fix fair and economic rates 
for the transport of persons and property by air on international 
services and to suspend proposed rates in a manner comparable to that 
in which the Civil Aeronautics Board at present is empowered to 
act with respect to such rates for the transport of persons and property 
by air within the United States, each of the contracting parties shall 
thereafter exercise its authority in such manner as to prevent any 
rate or rates proposed by one of its airlines of services from the terri-
tory of the other contracting party from becoming effective, if in the 
judgment of the aeronautical authorities of the contracting party 
whose airline or airlines is or are proposing such rate, that rate is 

Ante, p. 2440. 

Ante, p. 2437. 
Filing of rates. 

Approval by Civil Aeronautics Board. 



63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND-AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES-MAY 13, 1949 2443

unfair or uneconomic. If one of the contracting parties on receipt of
the notification referred to in paragraph C above is dissatisfied with
the rate proposed by the airline or airlines of the other contracting
party, it shall so notify the other contracting party prior to the expiry
of the first fifteen (15) days of the thirty (30) days referred to, and
the contracting parties shall endeavor to reach agreement on the
appropriate rate.

In the event that such agreement is reached, each contracting party
will exercise its best efforts to put such rate into effect as regards its
airline or airlines.

If agreement has not been reached at the end of the thirty (30) day
period referred to in paragraph C above, the proposed rate may, unless
the aeronautical authorities of the country of the airline concerned see
fit to suspend its application, go into effect provisionally pending the
settlement of any dispute in accordance with the procedure outlined
in paragraph H below.

G. Prior to the time when such power may be conferred by law
upon the aeronautical authorities of the United States, if one of the
contracting parties is dissatisfied with any rate proposed by the airline
or airlines of either contracting party for services from the territory
of one contracting party to a point or points in the territory of the
other contracting party, it shall so notify the other prior to the expiry
of the first fifteen (15) days of the thirty (30) day period referred to
in paragraph C above, and the contracting parties shall endeavor to
reach agreement on the appropriate rate.

In the event that such agreement is reached, each contracting party
will use its best efforts to cause such agreed rate to be put into effect
by its airline or airlines.

It is recognized that if no such agreement can be reached prior to
the expiry of such thirty (30) days, the contracting party raising the
objection to the rate may take such steps as it may consider necessary
to prevent the inauguration or continuation of the service in question
at the rate complained of.

H. When in any case under paragraphs F and G above the aero-
nautical authorities of the two contracting parties cannot agree within
a reasonable time upon the appropriate rate after consultation initiated
by the complaint of one contracting party concerning the proposed
rate or an existing rate of the airline or airlines of the other contracting
party, upon the request of either, both contracting parties shall submit,
at the request of either party, the question in dispute to arbitration as
provided for in Article 10 of the Agreement. Ante, p. 2437.

SCHEDULE

1. An airline designated by the Government of the United States
of America shall be entitled to operate air services on the air route
specified via intermediate points, in both directions, and to make
scheduled landings in Switzerland at the points specified in this
paragraph:

63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND-AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES- MAY 13, 1949 

unfair or uneconomic. If one of the contracting parties on receipt of 
the notification referred to in paragraph C above is dissatisfied with 
the rate proposed by the airline or airlines of the other contracting 
party, it shall so notify the other contracting party prior to the expiry 
of the first fifteen (15) days of the thirty (30) days referred to, and 
the contracting parties shall endeavor to reach agreement on the 
appropriate rate. 

In the event that such agreement is reached, each contracting party 
will exercise its best efforts to put such rate into effect as regards its 
airline or airlines. 
If agreement has not been reached at the end of the thirty (30) day 

period referred to in paragraph C above, the proposed rate may, unless 
the aeronautical authorities of the country of the airline concerned see 
fit to suspend its application, go into effect provisionally pending the 
settlement of any dispute in accordance with the procedure outlined 
in paragraph H below. 
G. Prior to the time when such power may be conferred by law 

upon the aeronautical authorities of the United. States, if one of the 
contracting parties is dissatisfied with any rate proposed by the airline 
or airlines of either contracting party for services from the territory 
of one contracting party to a point or points in the territory of the 
other contracting party, it shall so notify the other prior to the expiry 
of the first fifteen (15) days of the thirty (30) day period referred to 
in paragraph C above, and the contracting parties shall endeavor to 
reach agreement on the appropriate rate. 
In the event that such agreement is reached, each contracting party 

will use its best efforts to cause such agreed rate to be put into effect 
by its airline or airlines. 

It is recognized that if no such agreement can be reached prior to 
the expiry of such thirty (30) days, the contracting party raising the 
objection to the rate may take such steps as it may consider necessary 
to prevent the inauguration or continuation of the service in question 
at the rate complained of. 
H. When in any case under paragraphs F and G above the aero-

nautical authorities of the two contracting parties cannot agree within 
a reasonable time upon the appropriate rate after consultation initiated 
by the complaint of one contracting party concerning the proposed 
rate or an existing rate of the airline or airlines of the other contracting 
party, upon the request of either, both contracting parties shall submit, 
at the request of either party, the question in dispute to arbitration as 
provided for in Article 10 of the Agreement. 

SCHEDULE 

1. An airline designated by the Government of the United States 
of America shall be entitled to operate air services on the air route 
specified via intermediate points, in both directions, and to make 
scheduled landings in Switzerland at the points specified in this 
paragraph: 

Ante, p. 2437. 



2444 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 STAT.

The United States, over a North Atlantic route to Geneva and
Zurich and beyond.

2. An airline designated by the Swiss Federal Air Office shall be
entitled to operate air services on the air route specified via inter-
mediate points, in both directions, and to make scheduled landings
in the United States at the points specified in this paragraph:

Switzerland, over a North Atlantic route via Ireland or the
Azores and Newfoundland to New York and Chicago.

3. Points on any of the specified routes may, at the option of the
designated airline, be omitted on any or all flights.

The Chief of the Swiss Federal Political Department to the American
Minister

LE CHEF
DU

DEPARTEMENT POLITIQUE FEDERAL BERNE, le 13 mai 1949.
MONSIEU LE MINISTRE,

Par lettre de ce jour, vous avez bien voulu me proposer de substituer
un nouveau texte a l'annexe actuelle a l'accord provisoire sur les
lignes aeriennes entre la Suisse et les Etats-Unis d'Amerique, du 3
aout 1945. J'ai pris note que ce texte a fait l'objet de conversations
entre representants des Autorites f&edrales suisses et americaines.

J'ai l'honneur de porter a la connaissance de Votre Excellence que
le Conseil Federal Suisse approuve le texte dont il s'agit et qu'il le
considere comme en vigueur des aujourd'hui, conformement C
Particle 9 de l'accord.

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Ministre, l'assurance de ma haute
consideration.

(Max Petitpierre)
Son Excellence

Monsieur JOHN CARTEB VINCENT,
Ministre des Etats-Unis d'Am4rique,

Berne.

Translation

THE CHIEF
OF THE

FEDERAL POLITICAL DEPARTMENT BEEN, May 13, 1949.
MR. MINB TER:

Ante, p. M3. In a letter dated today you were so good as to propose to me that
a new text be substituted for the present Annex to the Interim Agree-
ment between the United States of America and Switzerland relating

60 Stat. 198. to Air Transport Services, dated August 3, 1945. I have taken note

2444 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OTHER THAN TREATIES [63 STAT. 

The United States, over a North Atlantic route to Geneva and 
Zurich and beyond. 

2. An airline designated by the Swiss Federal Air Office shall be 
entitled to operate air services on the air route specified via inter-
mediate points, in both directions, and to make scheduled landings 
in the United States at the points specified in this paragraph: 

Switzerland, over a North Atlantic route via Ireland or the 
Azores and Newfoundland to New York and Chicago. 

3. Points on any of the specified routes may, at the option of the 
designated airline, be omitted on any or all flights. 

The Chief of the Swiss Federal Political Department to the American 
Minister 

Ante, p. 2439. 

60 Stat. 1938. 

LE CHEF 
DU 

DEPARTEMENT POLITIQUE FEDERAL BERNE, le 13 m,ai 1949. 
MONSIEUR LE MINISTER, 
Par lettre de ce jour, vous avez bien voulu me proposer de substituer 

un nouveau texte a Parmexe actuelle l'accord provisoire sur lee 
lignes aeriennes entre is. Suisse et les Etats-Unis d'Amerique, du 3 
aofit 1945. J'ai pris note quo ce texte a fait Pobjet de conversations 
entre representants des Autorites federales suisses et americaines. 

J'ai Phonneur de porter a, la connaissance de Votre Excellence quo 
le Conseil Federal Suisse approuve le texte dont il s'agit et qu'il le 
eonsidere comme en vigueur des aujourd'hui, conformement a. 
l'article 9 de Paccord. 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Ministre, l'assurance de ma haute 
consideration. 

4,4 4, a Adt; 4. 

Son Excellence 
Monsieur JOHN CARTER VINCENT, 

Ministre des Etats-Unis d'Amerique, 
Berne. 

Translation 

THE CHIEF 
OF THE 

FEDERAL POLITICAL DEPARTMENT 

MR. MnTISTER: 
In a letter dated today you were so good as to propose to me that 

a new text be substituted for the present Annex to the Interim Agree-
ment between the United States of America and Switzerland relating 
to Air Transport Services, dated August 3, 1945. I have taken note 

(Max Petitpierre) 

BERN, May 13, 1949. 



63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND-AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES-MAY 13, 1949 2445

of the fact that such text was the subject of conversations between
representatives of the Swiss federal Authorities and representatives of
the American Authorities.

I have the honor to inform Your Excellency that the Swiss Federal
Council approves the text in question and that it considers it to be
in force as of the present date, in accordance with article 9 of the
agreement. 0- tat. 19wa

Accept, Mr. Minister, the assurances of my high consideration.
MAX PETTPMIRRE.

(Max Petitpierre)
His Excellency

JOHN CAmTE VINOENT,
Minister of the United States of America,

Bern

63 STAT.] SWITZERLAND- AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES- MAY 13, 1949 

of the fact that such text was the subject of conversations between 
representatives of the Swiss federal Authorities and representatives of 
the American Authorities. 
I have the honor to inform Your Excellency that the Swiss Federal 

Council approves the text in question and that it considers it to be 
in force as of the present date, in accordance with article 9 of the 
agreement. 
Accept, Mr. Minister, the assurances of my high consideration. 

MAX PETITPIERRE. 
(Max Petitpierre) 

His Excellency 
&mar CARTER VINCENT, 

Minister of the United States of America, 
Bern. 

2446. 

HO Stat. 1838. 


	Air-Transport-Switzerland-1949



